No. 15071
IN THE
Ifor tl;r Ninti; (Eirnttt
MAUREEN GARDNER,
Appellant,
vs.
J. J. NEWBERRY CO., INC.,
Appellee.

Williston on his work on sales, Vol. 1, p. 583,
states that Section 15 of the Uniform Sales Act is
clearly a codification of the English Common Law:
'In regard to no other section of the Statute
is it more important to remember that, except
as clearly expressed otherwise, a codification
of the common law is intended, though not of
the previously existing unwritten law of any
individual State enacting the Uniform Law.
This particular section was taken nearly ver-
batim from the English Sale of Goods Act, ex-
cept that it does not adopt the English termin-
ology of 'condition' as distinguished from 'war-
4 Maureen Gardner vs.
ranty.' And it has been said on high authority
of the section in the English Act, The section
completely incorporates the common law, and
in no way limits its operation.'
''
As noted by Mr. Williston, some states deviated
from the English Common Law, and their local
common law resulted in a somewhat different con-
struction with reference to warranties; however,
as heretofore mentioned, in Idaho by statutory pro-
vision the common law of England was made the
rule of decision in all of our courts.
In many jurisdictions the courts have reiterated
that this section is merely declaratory of the com-
mon law.
ChiWs Dining Hall Co. v. Swingler, 1938
197A. 105, 173Md.490;
McNabb v. Central Kentucky Natural Gas
Co., 1938, 113 S.W. 2d 470, 272 Ky. 112;
Hoback v. Coca Cola Bottling Works of Nash-
ville, 1936, 98 S.W. 2d 113, 20 Tenn. App.
280;
The St. S. Angelo Toso, CCA. Pa. 1921, 271
F. 245;
Keenan v. Cherry, 1925, 131 A. 309, 47 R.I.
125;
Aetna Chemical Co. v. Spaulding, etc., Co.,
1924, 126 A. 582, 98 Vt. 51;
Merrill v. Hodson, 1914, 91 A. 533, 88 Conn.
314, Ann. Cas. 1916D, 917, L.R.A. 1915B
481;
4
J. J. Newberry Co., Inc. 5
Matteson v. Lagace, 1914, 89 A. 713, 36 R.I.
233;
Sampson v. Frank F. Pels Co., 1922, 192
N.Y.S. 538, 199 App. Div 854
;
G. B. Shearer Co. v. Kakoulis, 1913, 144
N.Y.S. 1077;
Ward V. Great Atlantic, etc.. Tea Co., 1918,
120 N.E. 225, 231 Mass. 90, 5 A.L.R. 242;
Lieberman v. Sheffield-Farms- S 1 a w s o n -
Decker Co., 1921, 191 N.Y.S. 593, 117
Misc. 531;
Simon v. Graham Bakery, 111 A. 2d 884
(N.J. 1955);
Leev.Cohrt,232N.W.900 (S.D.).
New Jersey adopted the Uniform Sales Act in
1907. The New Jersey Court in 1955 in the case of
Simon v. Grahanfi Bakery, reported at 111 Atl. 2d
884, specifically held that the Uniform Sales Act pro-